

65406-3

65406-3

NO. 65406-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANA CARY AYALA-BUSTOS,

Appellant.

N

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. ABSENT A REQUEST, A TRIAL COURT IS NOT REQUIRED TO GIVE A LIMITING INSTRUCTION..... 4

 B. THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE..... 5

 1. Trial Counsel Acted Properly With Regard To Seeking Limitations On The Evidence Concerning Gangs..... 6

 2. Trial Counsel Acted Properly In Proposing A Unanimity Instruction That Had Been Specifically Approved By This Court... 11

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Bashaw, 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010) (Bashaw II),
rev'g 144 Wn. App. 196, 182 P.3d 451 (2008) (Bashaw I) 11-15

State v. Brown, 159 Wn. App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011)..... 14

State v. Goldberg, 149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003)..... 11-14

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) 5, 16

State v. Hansen, 46 Wn. App. 292, 730 P.2d 706 (1986)..... 16

State v. Noyes, 69 Wn.2d 441, 418 P.2d 471 (1966) 11-12

State v. Parker, 101 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984)..... 16

State v. Richardson, 197 Wash. 157, 84 P.2d 699 (1938) 10

State v. Russell, 154 Wn. App. 775, 225 P.3d 478 (2010) (Russell I),
rev'd, ___ Wn.2d ___, 249 P.3d 604 (2011)..... 4

State v. Yarborough, 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009) ... 7, 9

FEDERAL CASES

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed.
2d 674 (1984) 5, 6, 11, 15

OTHER CASES

Commonwealth v. Hurley, 32 Mass. App. 620, 592 N.E.2d 1346
(Ma 1992)..... 8-9

COURT RULES

ER 404(b) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 5.30 8
